F. No.Tariff’ XWDISCO’s-2023-24
Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy
Power Division

Islamabad the July 27, 2023.

The Manager,
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press
Islamabad.

Subject:  PRINTING OF NOTIFICATION OF K-ELECTRIC.

| am directed to enclose Notification's (in original) of K-Electric for
immediate publication in the Officiai ozette of Pakistan extra ordinary part-Il within 24-
48 hours as delay will otherwise result in loss to exchequer to be than explain by PCPP

to PAC and other quarters.

2 It is requested that 15 copies of the printed notifications in Official Gazette

may please be furnish to this Division on uraent basis.

Encl: As above.
i ’ < =4

(SYED MATEEN AHMED)
Add\. Director/SO (Tariff)
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Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy
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Islamabad, the )jﬁ@uly, 2023

NOTIFICATION

SROC*?YTI)IZO% - In pursuance of section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
the Federal Government is pleased to direct that the following amendments shall be

made in SRO No. 575(1)/2019 dated May 22, 2019, read with corrigendum dated
September 23, 2019 and January 22, 2020, as amended and modified through SRO

No. 1037(1)/2020 dated October 12, 2020, SRO 192(1y/2021 dated February 12,
2021, SRO No. 1429(1)/2021 dated November 05, 2021, SRO 1004(1)/2022 dated
July 07, 2022, SRO 1175(1)/2022 dated July 25,2022 and SRO No. 576(1)/2019 dated
May 22, 2019 with effect from July 01, 2023 namely:

2. The Schedule of electricity tariff in the aforesaid notification no. 1037(1)/2020 dated
October 12, 2020, along with further tariff rationalization by way of further adjustment
notified by SRO No. 192(1)/2021 dated February 12, 2021, SRO No. 1429(1)/2021
dated November 05, 2021, SRO No. 1004(1)/2022 dated July 07, 2022 and SRO
1175(1)/2022 dated July 25, 2022 shall be substituted and superseded with the
Schedule of Electricity Tariffs at S-1 in pursuance of determination of National Electric
Power Regulatory Authority, as intimated vide decision dated July 25, 2023 read with
corrigendum issued by NEPRA dated July 27,2023. Any difference between the rate
recommended by NEPRA and the applicable consumer tariff notified in S-I, after
accounting for the tariff adjustments in this notification shall be made available by

way of subsidy.

3. Subjectto the amendments made through this notification, all other provisions, terms
and conditions contained in 575(1)/2019 dated May 22, 2019, read with corrigendum
dated September 23, 2019, and January 22, 2020, as amended and modified through
SRO No. 1037(1)/2020 dated October 12, 2020, SRO 192(1)/2021 dated February
12, 2021, SRO No. 1429(1)/2021 dated November 05, 2021, SRO No. 1004(1)/2022
dated July 07, 2022, SRO 1175(1)/2022 dated July 25, 2022 and SRO No. 576(1)/2018
dated May 22, 2019, and shall continue to remain in full force and efzct. /\/
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S-1

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFF APPLICABLE FOR THE QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2022 GoP Applicable Taciff

. FOR K-ELECTRIC LIMITED,

NEPRA Determined Rates GoP Applicable Uniform Tarifl
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE FIXED VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES CHARGES CHARGES ﬁ\
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
a)[(For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW
B i| Up to 50 Units - Life Line S 4,00 4.00 o 3.95
g il| 51 -100 Units - Life Line 26.96 12.71 39.67 7.74
g iii| 001 - 100 Units 26,96 12.71 39.67 7.74
iv| 101 -200 Units 28,55 12.71 41.26 10.06
v| 001- 100 Units 5 26.96 12.71 39.67 - 16.48
vi| 101-200 Units . 28.55 12.71 41.26 - 22.95
3 vii| 201- 300 Units e 29.76 12.71 42.47 - 27.14
g vill| 301- 400 Units - 30.81 12.71 43.52 - 32.03
: ix| 401- 500 Units 30.81 12.71 43.52 35.24
5 x| 501- 600 Units 30.81 12.71 43.52 36.66
xi| 601- 700 Units 30.81 12.71 43.52 37.80
xii| Above 700 Units - 33.16 12.71 45.87 - 42.72
b)|For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above
Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak [ ofr-Peak Peak | Off-Peak
A S S : . [as7] soas| 1z7i] 12.71] 47.08] 42.90 . 41.89] 35.57
Lt ALy . will be given the bonefit of only ona previous slab.
For NEPRA determined tariff as per Authority's decisi L life line will not be glven any slab benefit.
:;:oN;:oR:n‘:::emm“ tarilias pet Authorityisldecision for/6noiklab heneflt njthe unsp ted resldential category slabs from 301-700, the slab rates of 201-300 slab would be used for previous slab benefit
For the purpose of GoP applicabl only p {dentlal will bo glven the benefit of only one previous slab.
For the purpase of GoP charges residentlal life line consumors will not be glven any slab benefit.
Under tariff A-1, there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rates even If no onergy Is consumed:
a) Single Phase Connections: Rs. 75/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connectlions: Rs, 150/- per consumer per month
RA PP AR 0 —
= = — T e - GoP Applicable Uniform Tarifl
St 00 REAE T G2y o 8 T A Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE FIXED VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS H : ( Adjustment CHARGES CHARGES CHARGES
o R e Rs/kW/} Rs/kWh _ Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
a)|For Sanctioned load less than 5§ kW 31.12 12.71 43,83 37.75
b)|For Banctioned load 5 kW & above 500.00 30.35 12.71 43.06 500.00 39.43
; Peak | Of-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak Peak | Off-Peak
c)|Time Of Use 500.00 | 34.36]  30.13] 12.71] 1271 47.07] 42.84 500.00 41.35] 35.38
d)|Electric Vehicle Charging Station 30.13 12.71 42.84 39.43

Under tarifT A-2lal. there shall be hlv ch at the Ine rates even If no energv Is consumed.
Rs. 175/- per consumer per month
Rs. 350/- per consumer per month .
for the month which ever Is higher. In such case there would be no minimum monthly charges

a) Single Phase Connections;

b) Three Phase Connections:

Fixed Charges shall be billed based on 50% of Sanctioned Load or Actual MDI
even if no energy is consumerd.

GoP Applicable Uniform Tarifl
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE FIXED VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES CHARGES CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
a)|General Services - 31.31 12.71 44.02 - 37.31

hl rltai even if no energy is consumed.

Under tariff A-3, there shall be n ges at the

Rs. 175/- per consumer per month

a) Single Phase Connections;
Rs. 350/- per consumer per month

b) Three Phase Connectlons:

B D RIA

GoP Applicable Uniform Tarifl

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE FIXED VARIABLE

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES CHARGES CHARGES

Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Ra/kW/M Re/kWh

B1 Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 31.36 12.71 44.07 = 34.33
B2(a) 25.500 kW (at 400 Volts) 500.00 30.51 12.71 43.22 500.00 33.83
B3(a) |For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 11,33 kV) 460.00 30.36 12.71 43.07 460.00 34.55
B4(a) |For all loads upto 5000 KW {at 66,132 kV) 440.00 29.86 12.71 -42.57 440,00 34.05
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak |Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
Bl(b) |Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 34.36 30.36| 12.71 12.71| 47.07 43.07 - 37.89 32.33
B2(b) |25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 500.00 | 34.36 29.86| 12.71 12.71( 47.07 42.57 500.00 37.83 32.12
B3(b) |For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 460.00 | 34.36 29.36 12,71 12.71| 47.07 42,07 460.00 37.83 32.03
B4(b) |For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 440.00 | 34.36 29.11 12.71 12.71| 47.07 41.82 440.00 37.83 31.93
BS For All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 340.00 34.36 28.36 12.71 12.71| 47.07 41.07 420.00 37.83 31.05

For B1 & B1 (b Jconsumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 360 per month.
Fixed Charges shall be billed based on 50% of SBanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the manth which ever is hi|
even if no energy is consumerd.

gher. In such case there would be no minimum monthly charges
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S-l

I sl O = = S QnP Applicable Unlform Tarlff
ABLE
FIXED VARIADLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE| = FIXED ‘gp\:}\]xmzs
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES CHARGES i
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Re/kw/M | @ ©8/=72 |
C-1 For supply nt 400/230 Volts 38.43
a)(Sanctioned load less than 5 kW & 31.36 12.71 44.07 - 2708
b)(Sunctioned load § kW & up to 500 kW 500.00 30.36 12.71 43.07 500.00 :
C -2(a) [For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kw 460.00 30.36 12.71 43.07 460.00 g:z;
C -3(a) |For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 5000 kW 440,00 29.86 12.71 42.57 440:00 TR
Time Of Use Penk | Off-Peak | Poak | Off-Penk | Pealk | Off-Penk Poak Ll
C -1(c) [For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 500.00 | 34.36| 29.86] 12.71 12.71| 47.07| 42.57 500.00 ::g: g:::
€ -2(b) |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 460.00 | 34.36 29,36| 12.71 12.71| 47.07 42.07 462.:3 b 34:45
C -3(b) |For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW 440.00 | 34.36 29.11 12.71 12.71| 47.07 41.82 440. .

Fixed Charges ahall be bllled bascd on 50% of Sanctloned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever Is higher,

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFE

IXED VARIABLE uarterly TOTAL VARIABLE| FIXE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS c]-l:mazs CHARGES Adeultment CHARGES CHARGES cmu:‘c::‘s
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/ —
D-1 For all Loads 200.00 29.08 12.71 41.79 200.00 .
Time of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
e Eovallilonds 200.00 [ 34.36] _ 28.66] 12.71 12.71] 47.07| _ 41.37 200.00 24.10| __ 24.10
Note:- The having loned load less than 5 kW can opt for TOU metering.
- - - GoP Arpllc-hl- Uniform Tarlfr
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE| FIXED VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES CHARGES CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Re/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
E-1(i) |Residential Supply N 31.86 12.71 44.57 - 42.03
E-1(ii) |Commercial Supply 2 32.46 12.71 45.17 - as.14
E-2 (i) |Industrial Supply . 32.91 12.71 45.62 - 35.41
[E-2 (ii) |Bulk Supply
[ (a) at 400 Volts z 32.86 12.71 45.67 s 41.09
[ Tmetiikv . 32.84 12.71 45.55 - 41,09

For the catcgories of E-1(i&li) and E-2 {I&ii) above, the minimum bill of the consumers shall be Rs. 50/- per day subject to a minimum of Rs.500/- for the entire

period of supply, even if no energy is consumed,
: F - SEASONALINDUSTRIAL{SUPPLY:TAR.

125% of relevant industrial tariff

Note: Tarifl-F consumers will have the optlon to convert to Regular Tarifl and vice veraa, This option can be exorcised at the time of a new connection or at the
beginning of the scason. Once cxercised , the option remains in force for at least one year.

PUB Q
GoP Applicable Unlform Tari{l
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE FIXED VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES CHARGES CHARGES
L Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/LW/M Rs/kWh
L |Street Lighting 5 31,76 12.71 44.47 = 37.43
Under Tarifl G, there shall be 2 minimum monthly charge of Rs.500/- por month per kW of lamp capacity installed,
R D A OLO A A D TO D RIALIPR
‘GoP Applicable Uniform Tariff
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE FIXED VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES CHARGES CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Re/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kW/M Rs/LWh
L |Residential Colonies attached to industrial premises - 31.86 12.71 44.57 37.43
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